STAFF REPORT
Community Development Department
Petition Number: VAR-14-005

To: The Charlotte County Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Shaun Cullinan, Zoning Official

Prepared By: Ken Quillen, AICP, Planner llI

Report Date: August 29, 2014 BZA meeting date: September 10, 2014

Requested Action/General Information:

James Thiel is requesting a variance to increase the maximum area allowed for a metal
accessory building, from 600 to 900 square feet, to allow a 900 square foot metal
garage in the Residential Singlefamily-3.5 zoning district. Subject property is located at
3020 Palm Drive in Punta Gorda (see Location Map). The attached Zoning Map shows
the zoning of this property, which is Residential Single-family-3.5. This property has a Low
Density Residential FLUM designation.

Subject property consists of two regular shaped interior lots (18 and 19), consisting of
20,000 square feet (160" by 125’), which was created by the Charlotte Park Subdivision
in 1957. This parcel, which meets the minimum lot width (80') and size (10,000)
requirements, has been developed with a single-family residence, which was
constructed in 1974. Section 3-9-32(c) (Exhibit A) of the Zoning Code specifies the
development standards for accessory structures located in the RSF zoning districts.
These standards limit metal garages to no more than 600 square feet in area, and also
require that any accessory building over 250 square feet be compatible in appearance
to the principal residence. The applicant is proposing to construct a 900 square foot
metal garage and therefore has submitted this request for a variance.

The applicant has submitted the attached Boundary Survey (Exhibit B), which shows the
existing 1,634 square foot single-family residence, 120 square foot aluminum shed, and
proposed 9200 square foot metal garage located on this parcel. This variance request is
based on the proposed metal garage (30’ by 30') shown on Exhibit B and the Garage
Plan (Exhibit C-1). The applicant has also submitted the attached Garage Elevations
(Exhibit C-2, C-3, C-4 & C5), which are more detailed drawings of the proposed garage.

The zoning code allows metal accessory structures up to 250 square feet without having
to meet any appearance requirements. However, if any accessory structure exceeds
250 square feet then it must be made compatible in appearance with the principal
residence. The applicant is proposing a 900 square foot metal garage, which is 300
square feet larger than is permitted by the zoning code. Also, the applicant is not
proposing any design changes to the proposed metal garage, which would make it
compatible in appearance with the existing home. The proposed metal garage has
only one opening, an 8' by 16’ garage door. There are no windows or access doors
proposed and the roof pitch (1"/12") does not match the existing homes roof pitch.

The applicant has submitted the attached Narrative (Exhibit D) explaining why the
applicant believes this request for a variance should be granted. An Environmental
Specialist has performed a cursory environmental review and their comments are in the
aftached Memorandum (Exhibit E) dated August 15, 2014.
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Findings: The seven standards for approval of a Variance according to Section
3-9-6.1(d) of the Charlotte County Zoning Code are as follows:

1. Unique or peculiar conditions or circumstances exist which relate to the location,
size_and characteristics of the land or structure involved and are not generally
applicable to other lands or structures.

Finding: This parcel is a regular shaped double lot, which meets the minimum lot size
and width requirements of code. There are no unique or peculiar conditions, which are
not generally applicable to other properties, in the RSF zoning districts.

2. The strict and literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would create an undue
hardship as distinguished from a mere inconvenience on the property owners. Physical
handicaps or disability of the applicant may be considered where relevant to the request.

Finding: A strict and literal enforcement of the size and compatibility requirements of
code does not result in an undue hardship on the property owner. These standards
apply equally to all RSF zoning district and this applicant has chosen not to comply with
the size and compatibility requirements of the zoning code.

3. The variance reguested does not involve any use, which is prohibited in the district
where the property is located.

Finding: The variance request is to allow construction of a 900 square foot metal
detached garage, which is not compatible in appearance to the existing residence.
The zoning code specifically prohibits metal accessory structures which exceed 250
square feet and are incompatible in appearance with the existing residence.

4. The granting of a variance would not be injurious to or incompatible with contiguous uses,
the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Finding: Through the adoption of size and compatibility requirements for accessory
structures in the RSF zoning district the Board of County Commissioners has determined
that large metal accessory structures are not compatible with single-family residential
areas and therefore are incompatible with, the surrounding land uses.

5. The condition giving rise to the requested variance has not been created by any
person presently having an interest in the property and the conditions cannot
reasonably be corrected or avoided by the applicant.

Finding: The conditions giving rise to the requested variance have been created by
the current property owner because the applicant is proposing a metal garage design.

6. The requested variance is the minimum modification of the reqgulation at issue that
will afford relief.

Finding: The requested variance is not the minimum modification that will afford relief.
The metal garage could be under 250 square feet in area or it could be designed and
constructed to be compatible in appearance to the existing residence.

7. The requested variance is consistent with the Smart Charlotte 2050 Plan (Charlotte
County Comprehensive Plan).

Finding: Objective 1.4 of the Future Land Use Element, which is tfitled “Protection of
Private Property Rights” proposes to: “recognize and respect existing private property
rights ... and to consider such rights and the impact upon them when preparing
recommendations for land use decisions.” Staff believes that this variance request may
be considered inconsistent with this objective.
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ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS:

After review of the site and the application requesting a variance to allow construction
of a 900 square foot metal garage, staff believes that the requested variance does not
meet any of the seven criteria for granting a variance.

If the Board of Zoning Appeals decides to approve the requested variance staff
recommends the following conditions be adopted, as conditions of approval, to ensure
that development is in compliance with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Code.

1. The variance, as approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals, is to allow a 900 square
foot metal garage subject to the following exterior modifications to make the
garage more compatible in appearance to the existing residence and the
surrounding residential neighborhood.

2. The roof pitch of the proposed metal garage shall match, or closely match, the roof
pitch of the existing residence.

3. The siding of the proposed metal garage shall be textured to match the exterior walll
texture of the existing residence.

4. This variance shall carry with the proposed metal garage only once it is constructed.
If the proposed metal garage is constructed and at a later date removed or
replaced, all future development must be constructed according to all applicable
codes in existence at that time, unless a new variance is granted specific to the
development proposed at that fime.

Please be advised that the final decision regarding the petition rests with the Board of
Zoning Appeals, and will be decided upon consideration of all the evidence introduced
at the hearing.

Attachments: Staff Report (3), Location Map, Zoning Map, Aerial Photo, Sec. 3-9-32,
Boundary Survey, Garage Plans (C-1, -2, -3, -4 and -5), Narrative (4), and Environmental
Specialist Memorandum
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Municode Page 1 of 3

Sec. 3-9-32. Residential, single-family (RSF).

(@)  Intent. The residential, single-family (RSF) districts are intended to be used for single-family
residential dwellings and other uses normally associated therewith. Among RSF-1, RSF-2,
RSF-3.5 and RSF-5 districts, there are variations in requirements for lot area, width and
certain yards.

(b)  Permitted principal uses and structures. The following uses and structures are permitted in

this district:

(1) Single-family dwellings excluding mobile homes.

(2)  Nonprofit parks and playgrounds.

(3)  Occupied single-family residences used as family day care homes.

(4)  Art and music instruction provided only one (1) student at a time is receiving
instructions.

(€)  Permitted accessory uses and structures. Uses and structures which are customarily
accessory and clearly incidental to permitted uses and structures are also permitted in this
district. Detached permanent garage structures are subject to the yard setback requirements
of this section. All other permitted accessory structures must be located behind the leading
edge of the living area of the residence and must comply with applicable yard setback
requirements. Permitted accessory structures include:

(1 Private garage and storage structures subject to the following standards:

a. Metal buildings are limited to six hundred (600) square feet.

b. Accessory buildings over two hundred fifty (250) square feet must be
compatible in appearance to the residence.

C. The total maximum coverage area of all accessory structures shall not exceed

the greater of one thousand (1,000) square feet or one-half (%) the footprint of
the principal structure. Nothing herein shall be construed to permit lot coverage
in excess of the thirty-five (35) percent maximum lot coverage established in
subsection (f) of this section. Owners of property one (1) acre or more in size
may apply for a special exception from the total maximum coverage area
limitation established in this subsection.

(2) Greenhouses, growing of plants and horticultural specialties, provided no retail sales

are made on the premises.

(3)  Swimming pools.

(4)  Tennis courts.

(5)  Noncommercial boat docks.

(d)  Prohibited uses and structures. Any use or structure not expressly or by reasonable
implication permitted herein or permitted by special exception, including but not limited to
mobile homes, commercial parking lots and private clubs not otherwise permitted, or
permitted by special exception, shall be unlawful in this district.

(€)  Special exceptions. (For procedure see section 3-9-7, "Special exceptions.") The following
are special exceptions in this district:

(1) Cluster houses and patio houses, provided a site plan is approved by the
development review committee.

(2 Sec. 3-9-32 Residential Single-family
( Exhibit A )
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Community Development Dept. — Variance Application

James & Patricia Thiel
3020 Palm Dr.
Punta Gorda, FL. 33950

Legal Desc: CHARLOTTE PARK BLK P LT 18 483-440 576-391-94 633/1558&2111
1576/834 3434/773 CPK 000 000P 0019
CHARLOTTE PARK BLK P LT 19 395/249 1581/1246 3434/773

This request for a variance is in regards to the construction of a detached residential
garage building that will be 300 sq.ft. larger than the current allowable square footage of
600 sq.ft.

The subject property, 3020 Palm Dr., located in the Charlotte Park neighborhood of Punta
Gorda consists of two adjacent lots, lots 18 and 19, with street frontage of 160 feet and a
lot depth of 127 feet, approximately .47 acres. Our single-family residence sits on the
south side of the property on lot 18. The north half of the property, lot 19, is vacant
except for some large, well established cabbage palms, oleander bushes, and some new
palms that were acquired within the past year. The newer palms were purposely located
so0 as to allow for the placement of the planned garage on Lot 19. The planned location
of the garage building will not interfere with any of the older, established trees and

shrubs.

History: This subject property was acquired by the current owners in November 2009.
By all appearances, the home, including its vacant lot, had not been well maintained for
several years and had served as only a part-time residence in the receding years.
Considerable time, effort, and resources have gone in to greatly improving the home’s
overall appearance and livability. For the most part, the property has been transformed
from an unattractive, discolored, mildewed eyesore to one of the most attractive and well

regarded properties in the immediate neighborhood.

The plan to add a garage with sufficient space for two autos, a riding mower,

miscellaneous lawn care equipment, workbench, tool shelves, as well as plenty of

Narrative
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additional storage space for holiday decorations, luggage, hobby and craft items, sport
equipment, and the multitude of household items that must be stored when not being used
has long been a component of the over-all vision and plan for the property. After
considerable research, it was determined that a steel garage building was the most
reasonable and cost effective option that would not only satisfy space requirements but
would also have an attractive appearance that could be incorporated into our over-all
planned appearance of the home and yard space. The Charlotte County Building Dept.
was visited multiple times to gather information on permitting and to insure that a steel
garage structure would indeed be allowable in our neighborhood. Shortly thereafter, in
2011 an order was placed for a 30’ x 30’ garage building from U.S Metal Buildings in
Deerfield Beach, Florida and an initial deposit of $4000 was provided. Shortly thereafter,
it became necessary to put the entire garage project on ‘hold’ as we were faced with a
cancer diagnosis and the necessary treatment and surgery resulted in thousands of dollars

in medical expenses over the next two years.

In the spring of this year, 2014, we felt that we could finally move ahead with the garage
project. As part of the permitting process we contracted with an engineering firm to
provide the necessary engineered drawing for the cement foundation and slab. After
‘submitting the permit application with all of the required building plans, drawing, survey,
etc. in June, we were advised that the steel building planned for our property was not
allowed, as the maximum allowable size is 600 sq.ft. This restriction presents a serious
hardship in regards to the space requirements needed as well as a financial hardship as
our building deposit specifically was applied to the engineering of a 900 sq.ft. building,
and as such, is non-refundable. Additional expenses include $500 for the engineered slab

drawings and $234 for the permitting.

Variance Criteria: 1.) The 900 sq.ft. garage, which is the subject of this variance

request, was planned in order to meet the garage and space needs of the owners. The
planned garage is designed as a low-profile structure with exterior sidewalls of 10’ so the
building will better blend in and fit on the property and in the neighborhood. Sufficient

space will be maintained between the existing single-family residence and the proposed

Narrative
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garage structure so as to avoid any appearance of crowding. Additionally, the planned
location for the garage will allow plenty of space for landscaping with a variety of palms
and ornamental plantings as well as a paver walkway from the garage to the rear patio
space of the home. To ensure the aesthetic and visual appeal of the garage, plantings will
include Christmas palms, Foxtail palms, Texas Sage, Indian Hawthorne, Philodendrons,
and Silver Boxwood. These are all plants that are already used in other parts of the
property and will help to tie-in the garage with the home. The front of the garage will be
approximately 26’ back from the front of the existing home. This will allow the home
itself to remain in the forefront. An old and unattractive utility shed in the backyard

space will be removed, as it will no longer serve any purpose.

2.) By far, the most glaring hardship associated with a denial of this variance request will
be financial. The $4000 deposit made to U.S. Metal Buildings is not refundable as those
funds were applied to the design and engineering of the planned 30’ x 30, 900 sq.ft.
building. Additional funds have also gone towards the engineered slab plans and the
initial permitting application. Loss of these funds further compounds the financial
hardship we’ve endured over the past couple of years as a result of the major medical

expenses incurred.

3.) The planned garage, the subject of this variance request, is strictly for residential use.
The garage will shelter both family automobiles, have space for a lawn tractor and
various lawn maintenance tools and equipment, garbage Cahs, workbench space,
miscellaneous home maintenance and building tools, and shelving and storage space for
holiday and seasonal items, luggage, and a host of other household and personal items

that are only used or needed occasionally.

4.) The proposed garage will not in anyway be injurious or incompatible to the
neighborhood. The planned location on the property would be further back from street
traffic, walker, and bikers than the existing residence. Additionally, with the installation
of extensive landscaping, the planned garage will in fact be a visually appealing and

attractive addition to the property.

Narrative
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5.) The condition of a 600 sq.ft. maximum allowable garage space will not allow for the
property owners to proceed with the construction of the planned garage. The garage, as
planned at 900 sq.ft., would provide sufficient space to house the family cars as well as
provide much needed space for a mower, tools, and miscellaneous storage. Granting of
the requested variance will also allow the owners to have the old and unsightly 10’ x 12’
utility shed removed from the property. Prior to ordering the steel garage building, the
owners made multiple visits to the Charlotte County Building Dept. to seek out
information on permitting and any possible restrictions involving a steel garage building.
At no time during our information gathering were we advised of any maximum sgq.

footage for the garage on our property.

6.) The requested variance, allowing for a 900 sq.ft. garage, if approved will allow the
owners to proceed with the project and not lose the $4000 deposit, the $500 for the

engineered slab drawings, and the permitting fee(s) already expensed.

7.) The requested variance appears to be consistent with the Charlotte County

Comprehensive Plan and is in no way incompatible with the neighborhood.

Respectfully Submitted,

Vi

{ )’?;1.1 - %(’ﬁ

James Thiel, Owner/Applicant
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Charlotte County Government

"To exceed expectations in the del;very of public services.”

-WWw.Cha rIotteCountyFL. com

MEMORANDUM

Date: August 15, 2014

To: Ken Quillen, Planner I

From: Jamie Scudera, Environmental Specialist

Subject: VAR-14-005, Thiel Variance, 3020 Palm Drive

The Zoning Environmental Review Section has conducted a cursory review (additional
wildlife or environmental reviews may be required by state or federal agencies) of the
above referenced petition for compliance with Environmental, Tree and Landscaping
codes and ordinances and offers the following comments:

% The site consists of an existing single family residence located adjacent to a
cleared, sodded and maintained vacant lot in highly developed residential
neighborhood.

If this pefition is approved, the following conditions will be reviewed for compliance
upon Site Plan Review (if required) and the issuance of any county permit or land
improvement activities:

« As this proposal moves forward, the Environmental Review Section has no issues
which need to be addressed.

If there are any questions pertaining fo this review please feel free to contact me in the

Zoning office at (941) 743-1290.

JS

( Exhibit E )
P:animal/Specexcep_Variances/2014/VAR-14-005(ThielMetalBuildingVar).doc

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT- -Zoning Division
18400 Murdock Circle | Port Charlotte, FL 33948
Phone: 941.743.1290 | Fax: 941.743.1598



